




November 26, 1990

Bob Allen

City Attorney's Office

City of Whittier

13230 Penn Street

Whittier, CA  90602-1772






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-90-701

Dear Mr. Allen:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice with respect to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  In our telephone conversation of November 16, 1990, you stated that you were requesting formal advice on behalf of Whittier City Councilmember Robert Henderson.  (See, Regulation 18329, copy enclosed.)

QUESTION


May Councilmember Henderson participate in a city council decision concerning the award of a contract to Specialty Vehicles, which was the low bidder on the contract, where Specialty Vehicles will be represented by an employee, Ms. Nancy Munoz, who has been a source of income to Councilmember Henderson?

CONCLUSION


If the governmental decision will affect Ms. Munoz's salary or other income or assets by $1,000 or more, Councilmember Henderson must disqualify himself from participating in the decision.  However, if the only financial effect of the decision will be on Specialty Vehicles, the councilmember will not have a conflict of interest with respect to the decision.  

FACTS


Robert Henderson is a city councilmember in the City of Whittier.  Councilmember Henderson is also a life insurance agent in the city.  In the course of doing business in the jurisdiction, the councilmember received income of $250 from Ms. Nancy Munoz.


The city council is currently considering the award of a contract to Specialty Vehicles, the low bidder, for the city's purchase of five trolleys.  Ms. Munoz is employed by Specialty Vehicles and will be representing Specialty Vehicles before the city council with respect to the trolley contract.  You stated in your supplemental materials that Ms. Munoz has no ownership interest in Specialty Vehicles, and you do not know whether she will receive a commission if the contract is approved.  You also stated the city council is required by law to accept the lowest qualified bidder.


You have asked whether Councilmember Henderson therefore has a conflict of interest which will require him to disqualify himself from participating in decisions concerning the trolley contract.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include a member of the Whittier City Council.  


Your supplemental materials dated November 16, 1990, state that the city council as a matter of law must accept the lowest bid.  If the vote is purely ministerial, such that the city council has no discretion with respect to the terms of the contract or the acceptance of the low bidder for the contract, the decision may not be considered a governmental decision which could lead to a conflict of interest under the Act.  (Regulation 18700(d), copy enclosed.)  However, we do not have sufficient information about the legal requirements concerning the bid to reach a conclusion on this point.  Consequently, I have enclosed the following letters on ministerial decisions for your information: Cano Advice Letter, No. I-90-190; Klein Advice Letter, No. A-84-152; Sperry Advice Letter, No. A-83-235.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


Any person or business which has made any payment to an official in the past 12 months is a source of income to the official for the purposes of Section 87103.  Thus, purchasers of insurance policies from the Councilmember Henderson are sources of income to the councilmember and will continue to be potentially disqualifying economic interests for 12 months after receipt of the income.  Pursuant to Section 87103, Councilmember Henderson may not participate in any governmental decision that will reasonably foreseeably have a material financial effect on an economic interest.


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198, copy enclosed.)  

Materiality


In addition, the effect on the councilmember's source of income must be material in order to require disqualification.  The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  For example, where a source of income is directly before the city council, as an applicant or the subject of the decision, Regulation 18702.1(a) (copy enclosed) provides that the effect of the decision on the source of income is deemed material and disqualification is required.  (Combs Advice Letter, 

No. A-89-177, copy enclosed.)


According to your facts Ms. Munoz is not directly before the city council, but is only there in a representative capacity.  Where a source of income appears in a representative capacity, we have advised that the person is not directly involved in a decision.  (Gill Advice Letter, No. A-85-252, copy enclosed.)  Thus, only Specialty Vehicles is directly involved in the contract decision, and since Specialty Vehicles has not been a source of income to the councilmember, their involvement does not result in a conflict of interest.  


However, even where a source of income is not directly before the official's agency, disqualification is still required if the source of income will be indirectly materially affected by the decision.  Regulation 18702.6 (copy enclosed) provides:


The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:



(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or


(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.


Consequently, if the decision will affect Ms. Munoz's salary or other interests by $1,000 or more, Councilmember Henderson may not participate in the decision.  For example, if Ms. Munoz will receive a commission as a result of approval of the contract of $1,000 or more, the effect of the decision on Ms. Munoz will be material and the councilmember may not participate.  However, if the only effect will be on Specialty Vehicles, the councilmember will not have a conflict of interest.  (Harron Advice Letter, 

No. A-84-288, copy enclosed.)


Finally, even if Councilmember Henderson determines that he has a financial interest that will be materially affected by the decision, he may still participate in the decision if the effect on the councilmember's financial interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, the decision must affect the source of income in substantially the same manner as it will affect a significant segment of Whittier. (Regulation 18703, copy enclosed.)   Since any effect on Ms. Munoz that will arise from the transaction will be unique to her, the public generally exception would not apply under these facts.


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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